
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 11th October, 
2022 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Coombs (Chair) 
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Blatchford 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Windle 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Mobile: 07385 399156 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Green City & Infrastructure  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future
[...]
n for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
 
 
 

Monday, 3 October 2022 Director – Legal and Business Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 15 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Blatchford, Magee, 
Prior and Shields 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Payne and Windle. 
 

  
 

24. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were noted from Cllrs Payne and Windle. Cllr Shields represented Cllr 
Windle for the purposes of the meeting. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2 August 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

26. THE SOUTHAMPTON (PENNINE ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services recommending 
confirmation of the Southampton (Pennine Road) Tree Preservation Order 2022. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the Southampton (Pennine Road) Tree Preservation Order 
2022.  
 

27. 21/01851/FUL FORMER DEBENHAMS  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure 
recommending to delegate to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a s.106 legal 
agreement in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 
Demolition of the existing vacant department store and redevelopment of the site to 
deliver a residential-led development with the erection of 3 blocks 7-17 storeys in height 
comprising 607 residential units and 2 no. ground floor commercial units (Use Class E) 
to East Street, and associated car parking and landscaping and public realm (amended 
description). 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society/objecting), Graham Linecar 
(Secretary, SCAPPS/objecting), Shaun Adams (agent) National Regional Property 
Group, Stephen Hodder (agent), Hodder and Partners, Gareth Hooper (agent) DPP 
Planning, were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
During the course of the debate, it was agreed to delegate to the Head of Green City & 
Infrastructure to approve the Habitats Regulations Assessment. Officers agreed to 
secure amended plans showing: 1:1 long stay cycle parking; enhanced visitor cycle 
provision; and floorplans to remove toilets/bathrooms being accessed from kitchens. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 16 - 
 

Further, to discuss with applicants/SCC Highways the potential for an on-site mobility 
hub and to tighten up the definition of Build to Rent in the s.106 legal agreement, to 
reflect the guidance from the NPPF. To then grant planning permission subject to the 
planning conditions recommended at the end of the Panel report (as amended) and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE 
  
FOR:  Councillors Magee, Shields, Coombs, Savage, and Prior. 
AGAINST: Councillor Blatchford.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 
Delegate to the Head of Green City & Infrastructure to grant planning permission 
subject to the amendments set out below and the completion of a S.106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 

(i) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

(ii) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development Manager be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions
[...]
le.  As such, consideration of the tilted balance would 
point to approval.  In this instance it is considered that the above assessment, 
alongside the stated benefits of the proposal, suggest that the proposals are 
acceptable.  Having regard to s.38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, and the considerations set out in this report, the application is 
recommended for approval. 

 
28. 19/00639/ADV REDBRIDGE ROUNDABOUT, REDBRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Installation of two freestanding tower structures each containing two internally 
illuminated LED digital displays. 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society/Objecting), was present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a change from an informative regarding technical details 
of the construction being submitted and agreed pre-commencement, as set out below. 
 

Page 4



 

- 19 - 
 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
 
FOR:   Councillors Coombs, Magee, Prior, Shields, Savage. 
AGAINST:  Councillor Blatchford 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below.  
 
1. Amended Conditions 
An additional condition was proposed and the ‘Note to applicant’ at the end of the 
conditions removed.  
 
4. Technical details of the tower structures (Pre- Commencement Condition).  
No groundworks shall take place within the site until technical details of the construction 
of the towers and groundworks (including works to the embankment) have been 
submitted and agreed in writin
[...]
se foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 10



  

 1 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 11th October 2022 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure 

 

Application address:   
Centenary Quay, John Thornycroft Road, Southampton 
 

Proposed development: 
Reserved Matters application sought for Phase 6 of the development known as 'Centenary 
Quay' (pursuant to outline permission 08/00389/OUT - Environmental Impact Assessment 
Development) comprising the redevelopment of the site to provide 164 residential units in 
blocks I2, H2, F, F1, D1, E1 and E3 with associated car parking, storage and associated 
works incorporating amendments to Condition 03 (approved plans), Condition 11 (Building 
Heights), Condition 15 (River Edge) and Condition 56 (Parking) of planning permission 
08/00389/OUT (Amended Description) 
 

Application 
number 

22/00588/REM Application type Major residential  

Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 
time 

15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

27.07.2022 (ETA) Ward Woolston 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

5 or more letter of 
objections  

Ward Councillors Cllr Blatchford  
Cllr Robert Stead 
Cllr Payne  

  

Applicants: Crest Nicholson South 
 

Agent: Savills 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Conditionally Approve 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No – Outline permission pre-CIL 
 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Habitats Regulations Assessment 

3 Decision Notice 08/00389/OUT   

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development proposed for Phase 6 of the 'Centenary Qua
[...]
from John Thorneycroft Road to the north. The site is bounded 
by the River Itchen to the west, Woolston wastewater treatment works to the south 
and adjacent two-storey housing within Victoria Road. Phase 6 is situated to 
adjacent to two-storey housing and 4-5 storey flatted blocks within Phase 5 and 
communal amenity space delivered as part of phase 4b.  
 
The wider application site lies close to, although not adjacent to, a section of the 
Solent and Southampton Water Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar site.  
Atlantic salmon, a secondary interest feature of the River Itchen Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), also pass close to the site.  A section of the Lee-on-the Solent 
Site of Special Scientific Interest shares a boundary with the Solent and 
Southampton Water SPA.  The implications of development in this location has 
been set out in a supporting Environmental Statement and captured further in the 
attached Habitats Regulations Assessment. 

 
2 
 

 
Proposal 

2.1  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The application seeks approval of the detailed Reserved Matters for this final phase 
of 'Centenary Quay' comprising 164 residential units in blocks I2, H2, F, F1, D1, E1 
and E3 with associated car parking, storage and associated works. The application 
also seeks amendments to Condition 03 (approved plans), Condition 11 (Building 
Heights), Condition 15 (River Edge) and Condition 56 (Parking) of planning 
permission 08/00389/OUT in order to ensure that the current proposals align 
correctly with the parameters set by the outline planning permission.. 
 

Page 13



  

 4 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 

 
 
 

 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.8 
 
 
 

The key components of the scheme are as follows: 

• 164 residential units with a mix of 1 and 2 bed apartments and 3 bed 
townhouses, (including 43 affordable homes which equates to 26%) 

• Improved access to and continuation of the Riverside Walkway 

• Landscapin
[...]
.1 The positive aspects of the scheme are not judged to be outweighed by the negative 
and as such the scheme is recommended for conditional approval  

 
  

Page 32



  

 23 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1 (a) (b) (c) (d), 2 (b) (c) (d) (e), 4 (f) (g) (vv), 6 (a) (c), 7 (a) 
 
AG for 11/10/2022 PROW Panel                    
 
Planning Conditions to include:         
: 
All planning conditions attached to LPA ref: 08/00389/OUT pursuant to this phase should be 
read alongside this decision notice and discharged (as applicable) and the following: 
 
1.APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
amended plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and residential amenity. 
 
2.APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscape & Maintenance 
The hard and soft landscaping works serving Phase 6 shall be carried out in accordance 
with the details shown on Landscape Masterplan 1559/004 Rev K.  The approved scheme 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of this phase, or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works (whichever is sooner), or in accordance with 
a timescale which has been agreed in writing with the local planning authority prior to the 
commencement of development on this phase.   
 
Ongoing maintenance details of the approved landscaping shall be agreed in writing with 
the LPA prior to its planting.  The agreed landscape maintenance shall be implemented as 
agreed.  If within a period of five years from the date of completion of the hard and soft 
landscape works within Phase 5, or any tree or shrub planted in replacement of it, it is 
removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies or becomes in any other way defective in the opinion of 
the local planning authority, another tree or shrub of the same species and size of that 
originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the local planning authority 
gives its written consent to any variation.   
 
REASON:  
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the 
interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to 
the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
3.APPROVAL CONDITION - Parking 
Notwithstanding the requirements of LPA ref: 08/00389/OUT Condition 56 the residential 
parking shall be provided on the basis of a minimum of 1 space per dwelling within this 
phase.  These spaces shall be made available for use prior to the occupation of each 
dwelling to which the space relates and shall, thereafter, be retained as agreed. 
Furthermore, the 19 no. car parking space (including 2 no. disabled bays) for existing 
residents on Victoria Road  2 no. car club spaces shall be re-provided prior to first occupation 
of phase 6 and thereafter retained as agreed.  
 

Page 33



  

 24 

Reason: 
To ensure that each phase is correctly delivered with sufficient parking to meet its needs as 
required by the assessments given in the Environmental Statement 
 
 
 
4.APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space and Balconies 
Those areas marked on the approved plans as private balconies and other external areas 
for residential amenity shall be provided as agreed ahead of the dwellings to which they 
relate being occupied.  The agreed external garden spaces shall be retained as agreed. 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity and to secure appropriate external spaces to serve the 
residential population of Phase 6 as required by the Council's Residential Design Guide 
(2006) 
 
 
5.APPROVAL CONDITION - Building Heights 
Notwithstanding LPA ref: 08
[...]
essible and Attractive Waterfront 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS14  Historic Environment 
CS15  Affordable Housing 

Page 35



  

 26 

CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS18  Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
CS21  Protecting and Enhancing Open Space 
CS22  Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats 
CS23  Flood Risk 
CS24  Access to Jobs 
CS25  The Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - August 2005 and amended November 2006) 
Parking Standards 2011 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
Southampton Tall Buildings Study (2017) 
Woolston Riverside Planning Brief and Illustrative Master-plan (2004) 
 

Page 36



1 

 

 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Application reference: 22/00588/REM 
Application address: Centenary Quay  John Thornycroft Road Southampton 

Application 
description: 

Reserved Matters application sought for Phase 6 of the 
development known as 'Centenary Quay' (pursuant to 
outline permission 08/00389/OUT - Environmental Impact 
Assessment Development) comprising the redevelopment 
of the site to provide 164 residential units in blocks I2, H2, 
F, F1, D1, E1 and E3 with associated car parking, storage 
and associated works incorporating amendments to 
Condition 03 (approved plans), Condition 11 (Building 
Heights), Condition 15 (River Edge) and Condition 56 
(Parking) of planning permission 08/00389/OUT (Amended 
Description) 

HRA completion date: 3  October 2022 

 

HRA completed by: 

Andrew Gregory  
Regeneration Planning Manager  
Southampton City Council 
Andrew.gregory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

Summary 

The project being assessed is as described above.   
 
The site is located close to the Solent and
[...]
24

20

10
4

1310

40

129

38

60a

31

89

47

31a

21
9

10
1

1a

72

34

41

55

15

25
a

91

61

21
5

12
2

75

33

11

12

4

163

229 18

19
5

29

14

10
5

17
9

149

83

73

21
3

139

173

48

40a

37

17

84

14
0

51
10

2

82

Mast

G
LE

N
 R

O
A

D

VOSPER ROAD

T
H

O
R

N
Y

C
R

O
F

T
 A

V
E

N
U

E

Tanks

2b

Mud

C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
O

A
D

1

2

1 to 8

Mud

13

34

41

31

5

2

Mud

3
40

15

13

1

16

18

8

1

2

Post

3

1

3.4m

161

16

1

8

13

12

1 to 5

6 to
 9

1 to 55

1 to 36

1 to 50

Court

Parker House

1 to 110

Ardent House

Acasta

Otago house

Ledbury House

Brecon HouseDuchess House

El Sub S

Hawke House

The

Car Park

CrossbowHouseHouse

House

House

V
IC

TO
R

IA
 R

O
A

D

V
IC

TO
R

IA
 R

O
A

D

Grafton House

Nursery

Sandown

Amazon

JOINERS MEWS

9

11
9

2220

10
9

60

35a

89

52

21
7

10
7

53

12
12

4
18

18 36

63

42

25

39

27

35

59

(PH)

(PH)Austen

LAKE ROAD

JO
H

N
 T

H
O

R
N

Y
C

R
O

FT
 R

O
A

D

GLEN R
OAD

Energy Centre

31b

40b

CAPSTA
N R

OAD

F
O

U
N

D
R

Y
 C

O
U

R
T

1b

OSWALD ROAD

S
W

IF
T

ESS

H
O

L
L

O
W

GG

D
W

27
 to

 3
5

SWIFT R

eacon No 4g green)

1 to 8

2

11

13

S
hingle

20

48

2a

House

M
e

an
 H

ig
h

 W
at

er

1

24

215

1 to 8

1

1 to 42

1a

1

Post

38

Scale: 1:2,500

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

22/00588/REM

Page 109

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3

scslsjs1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 11th October 2022 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure 

 

Application address: 14 Abingdon Gardens, Southampton      
 

Proposed development: Erection of a single-storey rear extension, porch and roof 
canopy following demolition of garage and conservatory with the provision of a wider 
access, hardstanding and dropped kerb extension - Amended Description 
 

Application 
number: 

22/00987/FUL 
 

[...]
an existing dwelling would not cause harm to the 
amenity of neighbouring residents, and the design of the extensions and alterations 
would not appear out of character with the host dwelling. Moreover, the site is large 
enough to accommodate the proposals, and they would not be detrimental to 
neighbour amenity nor highway safety. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out 
below.  
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Case Officer Anna Lee     PROW Panel 11.10.2022 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
 
1. Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than 14th November 2022. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Materials in accordance with submission (Performance) 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including 
recesses), drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby permitted 
shall be in accordance with the submitted plans and information hereby approved.  
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development to the existing. 
 

Page 117



8 

 

3. Landscaping & means of enclosure detailed plan (Pre-Commencement) 
Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes: 
(i) planting plans; written specifications; schedules plants, noting species, plant 

sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate; 
(ii) details of any additional hard surfacing and means for dealing with surface 

water drainage and runoff; 
(iii) details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retention of the existing 

hedging; and 
(iv) a landscape management scheme. 
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the extension or during the first planting 
season following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The 
approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years 
following its complete provision, with the exception of boundary treatment and external 
lighting which shall be retained as approved for the lifetime of the development.  

 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting 
shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 
years from the date of planting.  

 
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes 
a positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty 
required of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
4. Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 

Page 118



9 

 

Application 22/00987/FUL      APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY C
[...]
40

1 to 7433 to 435ond

47
4

Cranbo
Mew

3

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

22/00987/FUL

Page 121

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

scslsjs1_1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 22/00588/REM Centenary Quay, Woolston
	Appendix 2_HRA_CQ Phase 6
	CQ Phase 6 Appendix 3
	22-00588-REM

	6 22/00987/FUL14 Abingdon Gardens
	22-00987-FUL Abingdon






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 20 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Blatchford, Magee, 
J Payne, Prior and Windle. 
 

  
  

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 20 September 2022, be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. 22/00588/REM CENTENARY QUAY, WOOLSTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Reserved Matters application sought for Phase 6 of the development known as 
'Centenary Quay' (pursuant to outline permission 08/00389/OUT - Environmental 
Impact Assessment Development) comprising the redevelopment of the site to provide 
164 residential units in blocks I2, H2, F, F1, D1, E1 and E3 with associated car parking, 
storage and associated works incorporating amendments to Condition 03 (approved 
plans), Condition 11 (Building Heights), Condition 15 (River Edge) and Condition 56 
(Parking) of planning permission 08/00389/OUT (Amended Description). 
Kerri Bradford (local resident/ objecting), Jim Beavan - Savills (agent), Kate Nicholson, 
Crest Nicholson South (applicant), and Councillor Warwick Payne  (ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. Statements received from local residents Emma White, and Hannah Galpin 
had been circulated to the Panel and published prior to the meeting).  
 
The presenting officer reported amendments and updates to the report as follows:  
 

1. Amended recommendation – Change to: 
 
Delegate to the Head of Green City and Infrastructure to  
(i) Approve the Habitat Assessment. 
(ii) Secure plan to show area of highway land on Victoria Road to be stopped 

up.  
(iii) Secure amended plans to secure a 6m turning width for all 90 degree 

parking spaces. 
 
To then grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions 
recommended as agreed.  
 

2. Amendment to paragraph 6.2 – remove reference to de-minimis because the 
changes to layout require a variation of condition.  
 



 

- 21 - 
 

3. Delete paragraph 6.5 – the tilted balance is not applicable on this reserved 
matters application because the principle of residential development was 
established at outline stage.  
 
As the number of apartments in Block F has been reduced (to accommodate the 
3bed AH units) a euro bin has been removed and the size of one of the bin 
stores has been reduced. This has enabled the cycle store to be made slightly 
larger and accommodate 40 cycle spaces, therefore cycle spaces for Block F 
apartments are all catered for within the block. The scheme therefore provides 
1:1 cycle parking provision. 
 

4. An informative would be added in relation to the provision of street parking on 
Victoria Road 
 

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Green City & Infrastructure to grant planning permission.  During discussion on the item 
members raised the issue and officers agreed that the parking condition should be 
amended in relation to the allocation of spaces for 3 bed units and that the landscaping 
condition should be amended to secure public litter bins.   
 
During discussion on the item, changes to the delegation to officers were made at the 
request of the Panel following a proposal by Cllr Savage with Cllr Mrs Blatchford as 
seconder – when put to the vote the Panel voted unanimously to secure EV charging 
and additional tree planting details ahead of releasing the planning permission. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

 
Delegate to the Head of Green City & Infrastructure to (i) approve the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment and (ii) to secure plan to show area of highway land on 
Victoria Road to be stopped up and (iii) to secure amended plans to secure a 6m 
turning width for all 90-degree car parking spaces on Victoria Road, and (iv) to 
secure a plan showing a target of 15% active EV charging points and (v) to 
secure revised/additional tree planting particularly within the surface car parks 
and to respond to the comments from SCC Tree Team.  
 
To then grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions 
recommended at the end of the Panel report, as amended, with delegation to 
refuse in the event that the requested information is not provided. 

 
Amended conditions 

 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscape & Maintenance 
The hard and soft landscaping works serving Phase 6 shall be carried out in 
accordance with the details shown on Landscape Masterplan 1559/004 Rev K 
(Drawing to be revised with amended trees as per delegation).  The approved 
scheme shall be carried out prior to occupation of this phase, or during the first 
planting season following the full completion of building works (whichever is 
sooner), or in accordance with a timescale which has been agreed in writing with 



 

- 22 - 
 

the local planning authority prior to the commencement of development on this 
phase.   
 
Ongoing maintenance details of the approved landscaping shall be agreed in 
writing with the LPA prior to its planting.  The agreed landscape maintenance 
shall be implemented as agreed.  If within a period of five years from the date of 
completion of the hard and soft landscape works within Phase 6, or any tree or 
shrub planted in replacement of it, it is removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies or 
becomes in any other way defective in the opinion of the local planning authority, 
another tree or shrub of the same species and size of that originally planted shall 
be planted at the same place, unless the local planning authority gives its written 
consent to any variation.   
 
Prior to first occupation of Phase 6 details and plan to show the provision of 
public litter bins within Phase 6 (to include ongoing management and emptying 
regime) and directional signage for pedestrian navigation at the end of the River 
Walkway route as it meets John Thorneycroft Road, shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The litter bins and signage 
shall be installed and thereafter retained as agreed. 
 
REASON: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of 
the development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the 
development makes a positive contribution to the local environment and, in 
accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. In the interests of pedestrian 
navigation of the Coastal Path to the South of the River Walkway via John 
Thorneycroft Road and Victoria Road. To ensure adequate litter bin provision 
within the phase in the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 

 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Parking 
Notwithstanding the requirements of LPA ref: 08/00389/OUT Condition 56 the 
residential parking shall be provided on the basis of a minimum of 1 space per 
dwelling with only 3-bed units to be allocated more than 1 car parking space 
within this phase These spaces shall be made available for use prior to the 
occupation of each dwelling to which the space relates and shall, thereafter, be 
retained as agreed. 

 
Not to occupy any part of phase 6 until the 19 no. car parking space (including 2 
no. disabled bays) for existing residents on Victoria Road within Zone 3 of the 
residents parking zone are provided in accordance with the plans hereby 
approved and thereafter retained as agreed. 

 
Furthermore the 2 no. car club spaces and 29 no. spaces for Phase 5 shall be 
re-provided prior to completion of phase 6 and thereafter retained as agreed.  

 
REASON: To ensure that each phase is correctly delivered with sufficient 
parking to meet its needs as required by the assessments given in the 
Environmental Statement. 
 
 

 



 

- 23 - 
 

1. Informatives added  
 

The proposed on-street parking on Victoria Road to the front of blocks D1, E1 
and F1b are located on highway land and will require a stopping up order 
Section 247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
The works on the public highway to provide the 19 car parking spaces (including 
2 no. disabled bays) for existing residents on Victoria Road within Zone 3 of the 
residents parking zone will require the owner to enter into a s.278 agreement / 
licence to carry out the works. 

 
31. 22/00987/FUL14 ABINGDON GARDENS  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single-storey rear extension, porch and roof canopy following demolition of 
garage and conservatory with the provision of a wider access, hardstanding and 
dropped kerb extension - Amended Description. 
 
Jonathan Ross (agent), Mr Macintyre (applicant), were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. In addition a statement was received, circulated, and 
noted from Richard Channing (local resident/supporter).  
 
The presenting officer reported two amendments to conditions, and these are set out 
below. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amend the conditions to advise the following: 
 
1. Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 
on which this planning permission was granted.  
 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
4. Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below.  
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 


